

No. 24-6576

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JEFFREY POWERS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DENIS RICHARD McDONOUGH, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL AND AN IMMEDIATE
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

MARK D. ROSENBAUM
KATHRYN A. EIDMANN
AMANDA K. PERTUSATI
AMANDA M. SAVAGE
AMELIA PIAZZA
PUBLIC COUNSEL LAW CENTER
610 S. Ardmore Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90005
(213) 385-2977

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
TACY F. FLINT
MARK C. PRIEBE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

Counsel continued to second page

EVE L. HILL
JAMIE STRAWBRIDGE
BROWN GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP
120 E. Baltimore St., Suite 2500
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 962-1030

T.E. GLENN
AMANDA POWELL
CHARLES KOHORST
INNER CITY LAW CENTER
1309 East Seventh Street
Los Angeles, CA 90021
(213) 891-2880

ROMAN M. SILBERFELD
DAVID MARTINEZ
TOMMY H. DU
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2800
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 552-0130

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees, Deavin Sessom, Douglas Guthrie, Jeffrey Powers, Joseph Fields, Joshua Robert Pettit, Lavon Johnson, Laurieann Wright, and National Veterans Foundations

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Government is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.	5
A. The District Court Properly Granted Relief Under the Rehabilitation Act..	5
1. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Rehabilitation Act Claims.	5
2. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Relief Under the Rehabilitation Act.	7
B. The District Court Properly Granted Relief on Plaintiffs’ Charitable- Trust Claims.....	10
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Enforce the Charitable Trust.....	10
2. The District Court’s Scope of Relief Was Proper.	13
II. Other Equitable Factors Do Not Favor a Stay.....	14
A. Plaintiffs Have Suffered and Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Physical Harm from Delay.	14
B. The Government Will Not Be Irreparably Harmed in the Absence of a Stay.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020)	16, 17
<i>Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Broudy v. Mather</i> , 460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	14
<i>Farquhar v. United States</i> , 1990 WL 121076 (9th Cir. Aug. 21, 1990)	12
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016)	5
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Ct. of State of Cal.</i> , 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Hanlin v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	5
<i>He Depu v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>Hooker v. Edes Home</i> , 579 A.2d 608 (D.C. 1990)	11
<i>Pinkert v. Schwab Charitable Fund</i> , 48 F.4th 1051 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Powers v. McDonough</i> , 2024 WL 4100866 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2024)	passim
<i>Powers v. McDonough</i> , 713 F. Supp. 3d 695 (C.D. Cal. 2023)	5, 6, 12

United States v. Cerio,
831 F. Supp. 530 (E.D. Va. 1993)12

V.L. v. Wagner,
669 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2009)7

Valentini v. Shinseki,
860 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (C.D. Cal. 2012)3, 11, 12

Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki [VCS],
678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012)5, 6

Statutes

West Los Angeles Leasing Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-226, 130 Stat. 926
(2016)*passim*

Other Authorities

Ronald Chester et al., Bogert’s The Law of Trusts and Trustees (Bogert’s) § 414
(July 2024)10

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 1312

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 7612
